

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/4/2019 4:13 PM
No. 36682-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

D.C.W., Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF BENTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ALEX EKSTROM

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA No. 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. The Trial Court Erred When It Admitted And Relied On ER 404(b) Evidence As The Persuasive Factor In Adjudicating Guilt. 7

 1. Standard of Review..... 8

 2. Admissibility of ER 404(b) Requires An On The Record Analysis..... 8

 3. The Evidence Was Inadmissible Because The Prejudicial Effect Outweighed Its Probative Value..... 10

 B. The State’s Evidence Was Insufficient To Sustain The Conviction Beyond A Reasonable Doubt..... 13

IV. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

State ex rel Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775
(1971)..... 8

State v. Bowen, 48 Wn.App. 187, 738 P.2d 316 (1987). 11

State v. Carleton, 82 Wn.App. 680, 919 P.2d 128 (1996)
..... 13

State v. Conway, 8 Wn.App.2d 538, 438 P.3d 1235
(2019)..... 14

State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 19 (2003)... 8

State v. Drum, 168 Wn.2d 23, 225 P.3d 237 (2010) 14

State v. Ferguson, 100 Wn.2d 131, 67 P.2d 68 (1983).. 11

State v. Foxhoven, 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007) 9

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) 14

State v. Griswold, 98 Wn.App. 817, 991 P.2d 657(2000). 8

State v. Gunderson, 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090
(2014)..... 9

State v. Guzman, 119 Wn.App. 176, 79 P.3d 990 (2003) 12

State v. Hepton, 113 Wn.App. 673, 54 P.3d 233 (2002) . 10

State v. Homan 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014)... 15

State v. Hutton, 7 Wn.App. 726, 502 P.2d 1037 (1972) ... 14

State v. Jackson, 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).... 9

State v. Lorenz, 15 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004) 15

State v. Ray, 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991)..... 10

State v. Robtoy, 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982)..... 13

State v. Sexsmith, 138 Wn.App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007)
..... 11

State v. Stevens, 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006) . 15

State v. T.E.H., 91 Wn.App. 908, 960 P.2d 441 (1998)... 15

<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	8
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 35 Wn.App. 598, 668 P.2d 1294 (1983)	10
<i>State v. Z.U.E.</i> , 178 Wn.App. 769,315 P.3d 1158 (2014)	14

Federal Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358,90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	14
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I§3	14
Const. art. I§9	16
U.S. Const. amend XIV	14

Court Rules

ER 404.....	10
-------------	----

Statutes

RCW 9.44.086(1).....	15
RCW 9A.44.010(2)	15
